
           

  

        

              

       

    

   

 

    

 

 

    

 

   

   

 

        

         

  

 

          

  

 

          

  

 

       

        

           

      

        

                

            

          

            

        

        

          

            

      

        

      

         

            

            

        

        

          

      

 

       

 

 

        

              

          

          

     

  

      

          

          

1 Mapping
 

1.1 Where did it go? Old to New 

This table is organized using the DoIT IT RFP version 2.3 structure. 

Old Template(v2.3) New Template (v3.01) 

Title Title 

KEY INFORMATION SUMMARY 

SHEET 

KEY INFORMATION SUMMARY 

SHEET 

SECTION 1 – GENERAL 

INFORMATION 
1.2 ABBREVIATIONS AND 

DEFINITIONS 

Appendix 1 – Abbreviations and Definitions 

1.3 Contract Type Key Information Summary Sheet, and 

Attachment M 

1.4 Contract Duration Key Information Summary Sheet, and 

Attachment M 

1.5 Procurement Officer Key Information Summary Sheet, and 

Attachment M 

1.6 Contract Manager Attachment M 

1.7 Pre-proposal Conference 4.1 Pre-Proposal Conference 51 

1.8 eMaryland Marketplace (eMM) 4.2 eMaryland Marketplace (eMM) 51 

1.9 Questions 4.3 Questions 52 

1.10 Procurement Method 4.4 Procurement Method 52 

1.11 Proposals Due (Closing) Date and Time 4.5 Proposal Due (Closing) Date and Time 52 

1.12 Multiple or Alternate Proposals 4.6 Multiple or Alternate Proposals 53 

1.13 Economy of Preparation 4.7 Economy of Preparation 53 

1.14 Public Information Act Notice 4.8 Public Information Act Notice 53 

1.15 Award Basis 4.9 Award Basis 53 

1.16 Oral Presentation 4.10 Oral Presentation 53 

1.17 Duration of Proposal 4.11 Duration of Proposal 54 

1.18 Revisions to the RFP 4.12 Revisions to the RFP 54 

1.19 Cancellations 4.13 Cancellations 54 

1.20 Incurred Expenses 4.14 Incurred Expenses 54 

1.21 Protest/Disputes 4.15 Protest/Disputes 54 

1.22 Offeror Responsibilities 4.16 Offeror Responsibilities 55 

1.23 Substitution of Contractor Personnel 3.11 Substitution of Personnel 42 

1.24 Mandatory Contractual Terms 4.17 Acceptance of Terms and Conditions 55 

1.25 Bid/Proposal Affidavit 4.18 Proposal Affidavit 55 

1.26 Contract Affidavit 4.19 Contract Affidavit 55 

1.27 Compliance with Laws/Arrearages 4.20 Compliance with Laws/Arrearages 56 

1.28 Verification of Registration and Tax 

Payment 

4.21 Verification of Registration and Tax 

Payment 

56 

1.29 False Statements 4.22 False Statements 56 

1.30 Payments by Electronic Funds Transfer 4.23 Payments by Electronic Funds Transfer 56 

1.31 Prompt Payment Policy 4.24 Prompt Payment Policy 57 

1.32 Electronic Procurements Authorized 4.25 Electronic Procurements Authorized 57 

1.33 Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 

Participation Goal 

4.26 MBE Participation Goal 58 

1.34 Living Wage Requirements 4.28 Living Wage Requirements 62 

1.35 Federal Funding Acknowledgement 4.29 Federal Funding Acknowledgement 63 
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Old Template(v2.3) New Template (v3.01) 

Title Title 

1.36 Conflict of Interest Affidavit and 

Disclosure 

4.30 Conflict of Interest Affidavit and 

Disclosure 

64 

1.37 Non-Disclosure Agreement 4.31 Non-Disclosure Agreement 64 

1.38 HIPAA - Business Associate 

Agreement 

4.32 HIPAA - Business Associate 

Agreement 

65 

1.39 Non-Visual Access 4.33 Nonvisual Access 65 

1.40 Mercury and Products That Contain 

Mercury 

4.34 Mercury and Products That Contain 

Mercury 

66 

1.41 Veteran-Owned Small Business 

Enterprise Goals 

4.27 VSBE Goal 61 

1.42 Location of the Performance of 

Services Disclosure 

4.35 Location of the Performance of 

Services Disclosure 

66 

1.43 Department of Human Resources 

(DHR) Hiring Agreement 

4.36 Department of Human Resources 

(DHR) Hiring Agreement 

66 

1.44 Purchasing and Recycling Electronic 

Products 

3.15.4 Purchasing and Recycling Electronic 

Products 

49 

1.45 Contract Extended To Include Other 

Non-State Governments or Agencies 

2.1 Summary Statement 3 

1.46 Retainage 3.3 Invoicing 20 

1.47 Proposal/Bid Bond 4.38 Bonds 68 

1.48 Surety Bond Assistance Program 4.38 Bonds 68 

1.49 Performance Bond 4.38 Bonds 68 

1.50 Payment Bond 4.38 Bonds 68 

SECTION 2 - COMPANY AND 

PERSONNEL 

QUALIFICATIONS 

1 Minimum Qualifications 

2.1 OFFEROR MINIMUM 

QUALIFICATIONS 

1.1 Offeror Minimum Qualifications 1 

2.2 OFFEROR PERSONNEL MINIMUM 

QUALIFICATIONS 

NOT INCLUDED IN TEMPLATE 

2.3 CONTRACTOR PREFERRED 

QUALIFICATIONS 

3.10.2 Offeror Experience 38 

2.4 PERSONNEL PREFERRED 

QUALIFICATIONS 

3.10.3 Personnel Experience 38 

SECTION 3 - SCOPE OF WORK 
3.1 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 2.1 Summary Statement 3 

3.2 AGENCY / PROJECT 

BACKGROUND 

2.2 Background and Purpose 4 

3.3 General Requirements 2 Contractor Requirements: Scope of 

Work 

3 

3.3.1 REQUIRED POLICIES, 

GUIDELINES AND 

METHODOLOGIES 

2.3.6 Required Project Policies, Guidelines 

and Methodologies 

7 

3.3.2 Professional Development 3.10.8 Contractor Personnel Maintain 

Certifications 

41 

3.3.3 Transition-In Requirements 3.1 Contract Initiation Requirements 19 

3.3.4 Transition-Out Requirements 3.2 End of Contract Transition 19 

3.6.9 Export, Backup, Disaster Recovery 

(DR) 

3.5 Disaster Recovery and Data and 

2.3.8.2 Backup 

25 

3.6.10 Contractor-supplied Hardware, 

Software, and Materials 

2.3.5 Contractor-Supplied Hardware, 

Software, and Materials 

6 
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Old Template(v2.3) New Template (v3.01) 

Title Title 

3.3.7 Custom Software 3.15 Additional Clauses 47 

3.3.8 Source Code Escrow 3.15 Additional Clauses 47 

3.3.9 Data 3.5 Disaster Recovery and Data 25 

3.3.10 Travel Reimbursement 3.3 Invoicing 21 

3.3.11 Contractor Responsibilities 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.3.12 Contractor Personnel Duties and 

Responsibilities 

2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.3.13 Functional / Business Requirements 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.3.14 Technical Requirements 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.3.15 Non-Functional, Non-Technical 

Requirements 

2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.3.16 Reporting 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks (not a direct 

mapping) 

5 

3.4 Security Requirements 3.7 Security Requirements 28 

3.5 Labor Categories and Qualifications 3.10.5 Labor Categories 40 

3.6 Performance and Personnel 3.10.9 Work Hours 41 

3.7 Problem Escalation Procedure 3.8 Problem Escalation Procedure 36 

3.8 Service Level Agreement (SLA) 2.6 Service Level Agreement (SLA) 13 

3.9 Deliverables 2.4 Deliverables 11 

3.10 Work Order Process 

3.11 Insurance Requirements 

3.14 Work Orders 46 

3.6 Insurance Requirements 26 

3.12 Invoicing 3.3 Invoicing 21 

3.13 SOC 2 Type II Audit Report 3.9 SOC 2 Type II Audit Report 36 

3.14 Ordering and Delivery NOT INCLUDED IN TEMPLATE 

SECTION 4 - PROPOSAL FORMAT 5 Proposal Format 
4.1 Two-Part Submission 5.1 Two Part Submission 71 

4.2 Volume I – Technical Proposal 5.3 Volume I - Technical Proposal 73 

4.3 Volume II – Financial Proposal 5.4 Volume II – Financial Proposal 82 

4.4 Proposal Packaging 5.2 Proposal Packaging and Delivery 71 

4.5 Proposal Delivery 5.2 Proposal Packaging and Delivery 71 

SECTION 5 - EVALUATION 

CRITERIA AND PROCEDURE 

6 Evaluation and Selection Process 

5.1 Evaluation Committee 6.1 Evaluation Committee 83 

5.2 Technical Proposal Evaluation Criteria 6.2 Technical Proposal Evaluation Criteria 83 

5.3 Financial Proposal Evaluation Criteria 6.3 Financial Proposal Evaluation Criteria 83 

5.4 Reciprocal Preference 6.4 Reciprocal Preference 83 

5.5 Selection Procedures 6.5 Selection Procedures 84 

5.6 Documents Required upon Notice of 

Recommended Award 

6.6 Documents Required upon Notice of 

Recommendation for Contract Award 

85 

Attachment A ­ CONTRACT Attachment M. Contract 163 

Attachment B ­ BID/PROPOSAL 

AFFIDAVIT 
Attachment C. Proposal Affidavit 93 

Attachment C ­ CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT Attachment N. Contract Affidavit 184 

Attachment D ­ MINORITY BUSINESS 

ENTERPRISE FORMS 
Attachment D. Minority Business 

Enterprise (MBE) Forms 

100 

Attachment E ­ Pre-Proposal Conference 

Response Form 
Attachment A. Pre-Proposal Conference 

Response Form 

90 
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Old Template(v2.3) New Template (v3.01) 

Title Title 

Attachment F – Financial Proposal Pricing 

Instructions 
Attachment B. Financial Proposal 

Instructions & Form 

91 

Attachment G – Living Wage Requirements for 

Service Contracts 
Attachment F. Maryland Living Wage 

Affidavit of Agreement for Service 

Contracts 

132 

Attachment H – Federal Funds Attachment Attachment G. Federal Funds Attachments 136 

Attachment I – Conflict of Interest Affidavit and 

Disclosure 
Attachment H. Conflict of Interest 

Affidavit and Disclosure 

143 

Attachment J – Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Contractor) 
Attachment I. Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Contractor) 

144 

Attachment K ­ HIPAA BUSINESS 

ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 
Attachment J. HIPAA Business Associate 

Agreement 

152 

Attachment L ­ MERCURY AFFIDAVIT Attachment K. Mercury Affidavit 159 

Attachment M ­ VETERAN-OWNED SMALL 

BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
Attachment E. Veteran-Owned Small 

Business Enterprise (VSBE) Forms 

126 

Attachment N ­ LOCATION OF THE 

PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES 

DISCLOSURE 

Attachment L. Location of the 

Performance of Services Disclosure 

161 

Attachment O ­ DHR HIRING AGREEMENT Attachment O. DHR Hiring Agreement 188 

Attachment P ­ NON-DISCLOSURE 

AGREEMENT (OFFEROR) 
Appendix xx. Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Offeror) 

233 

Attachment Q ­ LABOR CLASSIFICATION 

PERSONNEL RESUME SUMMARY 
Appendix xx. Labor Classification 

Personnel Resume Summary 

230 

Attachment R ­ AGENCY DELIVERABLE 

PRODUCT ACCEPTANCE FORM 

online* 

Attachment S ­ SAMPLE WORK ORDER online* 

Attachment T ­ PROPOSAL/BID BOND Appendix xx. Proposal/Bid Bond 242 

Attachment U ­ LABOR CATEGORIES Appendix xx. Labor Categories 197 

* http://doit.maryland.gov/contracts/Pages/writingITsolicitations.aspx
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1.2 Where did it go? New to Old 

This table is organized using the DoIT RFP version 3.01 structure. 

New Template (v3.01) Old Template(v2.3) 

Title Page Title Page 

KEY INFORMATION SUMMARY SHEET iv KEY INFORMATION SUMMARY SHEET 

1.3 Contract Type 

1.4 Contract Duration 

1.5 Procurement Officer 

1 Minimum Qualifications 1 
SECTION 2 - COMPANY AND 

PERSONNEL 

QUALIFICATIONS 

1.1 Offeror Minimum Qualifications 1 
2.1 OFFEROR MINIMUM 

QUALIFICATIONS 

2 Contractor Requirements: Scope 

of Work 

3 

2.1 Summary Statement 3 3.1 PURPOSE 

2.1 Summary Statement 

1.45 Contract Extended To 

Include Other Non-State Governments or 

Agencies 

2.2 Background and Purpose 4 
3.2 AGENCY / PROJECT 

BACKGROUND 

2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 5 3.3.11 Contractor Responsibilities 

See 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 
5 3.3.12 Contractor Personnel Duties and 

Responsibilities 

See 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 5 3.3.13 Functional / Business Requirements 

See 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 5 3.3.14 Technical Requirements 

See 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 
5 3.3.15 Non-Functional, Non-Technical 

Requirements 

See 2.3 Responsibilities and Tasks 5 3.3.16 Reporting 

2.3.5 Contractor-Supplied Hardware, 

Software, and Materials 
6 

3.6.10 Contractor-supplied Hardware, 

Software, and Materials 

2.3.6 Required Project Policies, Guidelines 

and Methodologies 
7 

3.3.1 REQUIRED POLICIES, 

GUIDELINES AND 

METHODOLOGIES 

2.4 Deliverables 11 3.9 DELIVERABLES 

2.5 Optional Features, Future Work 14 

2.6 Service Level Agreement (SLA) 14 3.8 Service Level Agreement (SLA) 

3 Contractor Requirements: 

General 
SECTION 3 - SCOPE OF WORK 

3.1 Contract Initiation Requirements 19 3.3.3 Transition-In Requirements 

3.2 End of Contract Transition 19 3.3.4 Transition-Out Requirements 

3.3 Invoicing 21 3.12 Invoicing 

3.3.7 Travel Reimbursement 24 3.3.10 Travel Reimbursement 

3.3.8 Retainage 25 1.46 Retainage 

3.4 Liquidated Damages 25 No equivalent 

3.5 Disaster Recovery and Data 25 3.6.9 Export, Backup, Disaster Recovery 

(DR) 

3.5 Disaster Recovery and Data 25 3.3.9 Data 
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New Template (v3.01) Old Template(v2.3) 

Title Page Title Page 

3.5.2 Data Export/Import 26 3.3.5.1 Export/Import 

3.6 Insurance Requirements 26 3.11 Insurance Requirements 

3.7 Security Requirements 28 3.4 Security Requirements 

3.8 Problem Escalation Procedure 36 3.7 Problem Escalation Procedure 

3.9 SOC 2 Type 2 Audit Report 36 3.13 SOC 2 Type II Audit Report 

3.10.1 Offeror Experience 38 2.3 CONTRACTOR PREFERRED 

QUALIFICATIONS 

3.10.2 Personnel Experience 38 2.4 PERSONNEL PREFERRED 

QUALIFICATIONS 

3.10.4 Key Personnel Identified 1.23 Substitution of Contractor Personnel 

3.10.5 Labor Categories 40 3.5 Labor Categories and Qualifications 

3.10.8 Contractor Personnel Maintain 

Certifications 

41 
3.3.2 Professional Development 

3.10.9 Work Hours 41 3.6 Performance and Personnel 

3.11 Substitution of Personnel 42 1.23 Substitution of Contractor Personnel 

3.12 Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 

Reports 

44 1.33 Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 

Participation Goal 

3.13 Veteran Small Business Enterprise 

(VSBE) Reports 

45 1.41 Veteran-Owned Small Business 

Enterprise Goals 

3.14 Work Orders 46 3.10 Work Order Process 

3.15.1 Custom Software 47 3.3.7 Custom Software 

3.15.3 Source Code Escrow 48 3.3.8 Source Code Escrow 

3.15.4 Purchasing and Recycling Electronic 

Products 
49 

1.44 Purchasing and Recycling Electronic 

Products 

4 Procurement Instructions SECTION 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE 

INFORMATION 

4.1 Pre-Proposal Conference 51 1.7 Pre-proposal Conference 

4.2 eMM 52 1.8 eMaryland Marketplace (eMM) 

4.3 Questions 52 1.9 Questions 

4.4 Procurement Method 52 1.10 Procurement Method 

4.5 Proposal Due (Closing) Date and Time 52 
1.11 Proposals Due (Closing) Date and 

Time 

4.6 Multiple or Alternate Proposals 52 1.12 Multiple or Alternate Proposals 

4.7 Economy of Preparation 52 1.13 Economy of Preparation 

4.8 Public Information Act Notice 52 1.14 Public Information Act Notice 

4.9 Award Basis 53 1.15 Award Basis 

4.10 Oral Presentation 53 1.16 Oral Presentation 

4.11 Duration of Proposal 54 1.17 Duration of Proposal 

4.12 Revisions to the RFP 54 1.18 Revisions to the RFP 

4.13 Cancellations 54 1.19 Cancellations 

4.14 Incurred Expenses 54 1.20 Incurred Expenses 

4.15 Protest/Disputes 54 1.21 Protest/Disputes 

4.16 Offeror Responsibilities 55 1.22 Offeror Responsibilities 

4.17 Acceptance of Terms and Conditions 55 1.24 Mandatory Contractual Terms 

4.18 Proposal Affidavit 55 1.25 Bid/Proposal Affidavit 

4.19 Contract Affidavit 55 1.26 Contract Affidavit 

4.20 Compliance with Laws/Arrearages 56 1.27 Compliance with Laws/Arrearages 

4.21 Verification of Registration and Tax 

Payment 

56 1.28 Verification of Registration and Tax 

Payment 
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New Template (v3.01) Old Template(v2.3) 

Title Page Title Page 

4.22 False Statements 56 1.29 False Statements 

4.23 Payments by Electronic Funds Transfer 56 1.30 Payments by Electronic Funds 

Transfer 

4.24 Prompt Payment Policy 57 1.31 Prompt Payment Policy 

4.25 Electronic Procurements Authorized 57 1.32 Electronic Procurements Authorized 

4.26 MBE Participation Goal 58 1.33 Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 

Participation Goal 

4.27 VSBE Goal 61 1.41 Veteran-Owned Small Business 

Enterprise Goals 

4.28 Living Wage Requirements 62 1.34 Living Wage Requirements 

4.29 Federal Funding Acknowledgement 63 1.35 Federal Funding Acknowledgement 

4.30 Conflict of Interest Affidavit and 

Disclosure 

64 1.36 Conflict of Interest Affidavit and 

Disclosure 

4.31 Non-Disclosure Agreement 64 1.37 Non-Disclosure Agreement 

4.32 HIPAA - Business Associate 

Agreement 

65 1.38 HIPAA - Business Associate 

Agreement 

4.33 Nonvisual Access 65 1.39 Non-Visual Access 

4.34 Mercury and Products That Contain 

Mercury 

66 1.40 Mercury and Products That Contain 

Mercury 

4.35 Location of the Performance of Services 

Disclosure 

66 1.42 Location of the Performance of 

Services Disclosure 

4.36 Department of Human Resources 

(DHR) Hiring Agreement 

66 1.43 Department of Human Resources 

(DHR) Hiring Agreement 

4.37 Small Business Reserve (SBR) 

Procurement 

67 
No equivalent 

4.38 Bonds 68 1.47 Proposal/Bid Bond 

5 Proposal Format 

5.1 Two Part Submission 71 4.1 Two-Part Submission 

5.2 Proposal Packaging and Delivery 71 4.4 Proposal Packaging 

5.3 Volume I - Technical Proposal 73 4.2 Volume I – Technical Proposal 

5.4 Volume II – Financial Proposal 82 4.3 Volume II – Financial Proposal 

6 Evaluation and Selection Process 
6.1 Evaluation Committee 83 5.1 Evaluation Committee 

6.2 Technical Proposal Evaluation Criteria 83 
5.2 Technical Proposal Evaluation 

Criteria 

6.3 Financial Proposal Evaluation Criteria 83 
5.3 Financial Proposal Evaluation 

Criteria 

6.4 Reciprocal Preference 83 5.4 Reciprocal Preference 

6.4 Selection Procedures 84 5.5 Selection Procedures 

6.5 Documents Required upon Notice of 

Recommendation for Award 
85 

5.6 Documents Required upon Notice of 

Recommended Award 

7 RFP ATTACHMENTS AND 

APPENDICES 

Attachment A. Pre-Proposal Conference 

Response Form 

90 Attachment E - Pre-Proposal Conference 

Response Form 

Attachment B. Financial Proposal Instructions 

& Form 

91 Attachment F – Financial Proposal Pricing 

Instructions 

Attachment C. Proposal Affidavit 93 Attachment B - BID/PROPOSAL 
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New Template (v3.01) Old Template(v2.3) 

Title Page Title Page 

AFFIDAVIT 

Attachment D. Minority Business Enterprise 

(MBE) Forms 

100 Attachment D - MINORITY BUSINESS 

ENTERPRISE FORMS 

Attachment E. Veteran-Owned Small 

Business Enterprise (VSBE) Forms 

126 Attachment M - VETERAN-OWNED 

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Attachment F. Maryland Living Wage 

Affidavit of Agreement for Service 

Contracts 

132 
Attachment G – Living Wage Requirements 

for Service Contracts 

Attachment G. Federal Funds Attachments 136 Attachment H – Federal Funds Attachment 

Attachment H. Conflict of Interest Affidavit 

and Disclosure 

143 Attachment I – Conflict of Interest Affidavit 

and Disclosure 

Attachment I. Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Contractor) 

144 Attachment J – Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Contractor) 

Attachment J. HIPAA Business Associate 

Agreement 

152 Attachment K - HIPAA BUSINESS 

ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

Attachment K. Mercury Affidavit 159 Attachment L - MERCURY AFFIDAVIT 

Attachment L. Location of the Performance of 

Services Disclosure 

161 Attachment N - LOCATION OF THE 

PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES 

DISCLOSURE 

Attachment M. Contract 163 Attachment A - CONTRACT 

Attachment N. Contract Affidavit 184 Attachment C - CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT 

Attachment O. DHR Hiring Agreement 188 Attachment O - DHR HIRING 

AGREEMENT 

Appendix 1. – Abbreviations and Definitions 191 1.2 ABBREVIATIONS AND 

DEFINITIONS 

Appendix 2. – Offeror Information Sheet 196 No equivalent 

Appendix xx. Labor Categories 197 Attachment U - LABOR CATEGORIES 

Appendix xx. Labor Classification Personnel 

Resume Summary 

230 Attachment Q - LABOR CLASSIFICATION 

PERSONNEL RESUME 

SUMMARY 

Appendix xx. Non-Disclosure Agreement 

(Offeror) 

233 Attachment P - NON-DISCLOSURE 

AGREEMENT (OFFEROR) 

Appendix xx. Performance Bond 235 Not in the template 

Appendix xx. Payment Bond 238 Not in the template 

Appendix xx. Proposal/Bid Bond 242 Attachment T - PROPOSAL/BID BOND 

AGENCY DELIVERABLE PRODUCT 

ACCEPTANCE FORM 
online* 

Attachment R - AGENCY DELIVERABLE 

PRODUCT ACCEPTANCE FORM 

SAMPLE WORK ORDER online* Attachment S - SAMPLE WORK ORDER 

* http://doit.maryland.gov/contracts/Pages/writingITsolicitations.aspx
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